

Case No. B182156

IN THE COURT OF APPEAL
FOR THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA
SECOND APPELLATE DISTRICT
DIVISION FOUR

BENJAMIN J. FOGEL, ET AL.,
Plaintiff and Appellant;

v.

FARMERS GROUP, INC., D/B/A FARMERS UNDERWRITERS ASSOCIATION,
FIRE UNDERWRITERS ASSOCIATION, TRUCK UNDERWRITERS ASSOCIATION,
Defendants, Respondents, and Cross Appellants.

Appeal from the Superior Court of the State of California in and for the
County of Los Angeles, Case No. BC300142
(The Honorable Peter D. Lichtman, Judge)

**[PROPOSED] AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF OF
THE FOUNDATION FOR TAXPAYER AND CONSUMER RIGHTS**

HARVEY ROSENFELD, ESQ. (SBN 123082)
PAMELA M. PRESSLEY, ESQ. (SBN 180362)
THE FOUNDATION FOR TAXPAYER AND CONSUMER RIGHTS
1750 Ocean Park Boulevard, Suite 200
Santa Monica, CA 90405
Tel. (310) 392-0522
Fax (310) 392-8874

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS i

INTRODUCTION & SUMMARY OF DISCUSSION 1

BACKGROUND 7

 A. Structure of the Relationships Between Policyholders,
 Subscribers, and FGI and the Exchanges; the AIF Fee. 7

 B. The Pre-Proposition 103 Insurance Code Denied Consumers the
 Right to Challenge Insurer Misconduct in the Courts. 10

 C. Proposition 103 Replaced McBride-Grunsky with a Regulatory
 Framework that Holds Insurance Companies Accountable in the
 Courts. 15

 1. How Proposition 103 Regulates Rates, Premium and
 Underwriting Practices. 16

 a. Rates..... 16

 b. Expenses. 17

 c. Premiums..... 18

 2. Proposition 103 Repealed the Insurance Industry’s
 Immunity from the Antitrust Laws, Replacing it with Narrow
 Exceptions. 19

3. Proposition 103 Created a Broad Private Right of Action and Eliminated the Commissioner’s Exclusive Jurisdiction.	20
DISCUSSION	22
I. <i>Walker</i> and the “Filed Rate Doctrine” Do Not Apply to This Case.....	22
A. FGI Is Not An Insurance Company Regulated by Proposition 103 and Has Not Filed Any Rates.....	22
B. The AIF Fee is not a “rate.”.....	23
C. Neither the AIF Fee Nor the Management Services Agreement Was Filed Or Approved.....	26
1. The AIF Fee Was Neither Filed Nor Approved.....	26
2. The Management Services Contract was Neither Filed Nor Approved.....	28
3. There Can Be No Approval of That Which Is Not Specifically Disclosed.....	30
II. This is Not An Insurance Rate Case, But if it Were, the Court Should Have Followed <i>Farmers</i> and Referred it to the Commissioner.....	31
III. Even If This an Insurance Rate Case, Sections 1860.1 and 1860.2 Do Not Bar a UCL Action Against Insurance Companies.....	34
A. Proposition 103 Did Not Alter the Meaning or Expand the Scope of Sections 1860.1 and 1860.2.....	35

B. The <i>Walker</i> Construction of Sections 1860.1 and 1860.2 Violates Grammar and Logic.....	39
IV. There Is No Filed Rate Doctrine for Insurance Rates in California. ...	42
A. There is No Statutory Tether in Proposition 103.....	42
B. The Filed Rate Doctrine Is Inconsistent With Proposition 103 Case Law and Other Authorities.	43
C. The Filed Rate Doctrine Would Conflict with the Purposes Set Forth by the Voters in Proposition 103.....	45
CONCLUSION	48

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Federal

<i>Interstate Commerce Commission v. Union Pacific Railroad Co.</i> (1912) 222 U.S. 541	24
<i>Wegoland Ltd. v. Nynex Corp</i> (2003) 27 F.3d 17	25

California

<i>20th Century Ins. Co. v. Garamendi</i> (1994) 8 Cal.4th 216.....	16-17
<i>Bell v. Blue Cross of California</i> (2005) 131 Cal.App.4th 211	47
<i>Calfarm Ins. Co. v. Deukmejian</i> (1989) 48 Cal.3d 805	17, 18, 20
<i>Cortez v. Purolator Air Filtration Products Co.</i> (2000) 23 Cal.4th 163	47
<i>Donabedian v. Mercury Insurance Co.</i> (2004) 116 Cal.App.4th 968	passim
<i>Farmers Insurance Exchange v. Superior Court</i> (1992) 2 Cal.4th 377	passim
<i>Farmers Insurance Exchange v. Superior Court and Proposition 103 Enforcement Project v. Safeco Insurance Co. of America</i> (2006) 137 Cal.App.4th 842	2, 5, 6
<i>Karlin v. Zalta</i> (1984) 154 Cal.App.3d 953	14, 15, 34, 37
<i>King v. Meese</i> (1987) 43 Cal.3d 1217	12, 48

<i>Krumme v. Mercury Ins. Co.</i> (2004)	
123 Cal.App.4th 924,	47
<i>Lee v. Interinsurance Exchange of the Automobile Club of Southern California</i> (1996)	
50 Cal.App.4th 694	26
<i>Moradi-Shalal v. Fireman’s Fund Insurance Cos.</i> (1988)	
46 Cal.3d 287	8
<i>Proposition 103 Enforcement Project v. Quackenbush</i> (1998)	
64 Cal.App.4th 1473	17
<i>Southern California Edison Co. v. Peevey</i> (2003)	
31 Cal.4th 781	47
<i>State Compensation Insurance Fund v. Superior Court</i> (2001)	
24 Cal.4th 930	5, 6, 37-38
<i>State Farm Mutual Automobile Insurance Co. v. Garamendi</i> (2004)	
32 Cal.4th 1029	31
<i>Stevens v. Superior Court</i> (1999)	
75 Cal.App.4th 594	46
<i>Texas & Pac. Ry. v. Abilene Cotton Oil Co.</i> (1907)	
204 U.S. 426	23, 42, 44
<i>The Foundation for Taxpayer and Consumer Rights v. Garamendi</i> (2005)	
132 Cal.App.4th 1354	30
<i>Tran v. Farmers Group, Inc.</i> (2002)	
104 Cal.App.4th 1202	9, 25-26
<i>Walker v. Allstate Indemnity Co.</i> (2000)	
77 Cal.App.4th 750)	passim
<i>Wayne v. Staples</i> (2006)	
135 Cal.App.4th 466	8, 25
<i>Yamaha Corp. of Am. v. State Bd. of Equalization</i> (1998)	
19 Cal.4th 1, 13	46

Statutes

Federal

15 U.S.C. §§ 1011-1015 10
15 U.S.C. § 1012(b)..... 12

California

Insurance Code

§ 22 8
§ 790 14
§ 1215.4 28
§ 1215.5 28
§ 1215.5(a)(1)-(2)..... 28
§ 1215.5(b)..... 28
§ 1215.5(b)(4) 4, 28, 30
§ 1280 et seq. 33
§ 1300 9
§ 1301 9
§ 1303 7, 22
§ 1305 8, 9, 24
§ 1850 (repealed by Prop. 103)..... 11, 12
§ 1852 (repealed by Prop. 103)..... 11, 14
§ 1852(d) (repealed by Prop. 103) 12
§ 1853 (repealed by Prop. 103)..... 11, 19
§ 1853.5 19
§ 1853.6 (repealed by Prop. 103)..... 11, 19
§ 1853.7 (repealed by Prop. 103)..... 11, 19
§ 1853.8 19

§ 1854 - 1854.5 (repealed by Prop. 103).....	19
§ 1855	19
§ 1856	19
§ 1858 et seq.	21
§§ 1858-1859.1 (as existed prior to Prop. 103)	13
§ 1858.6	13, 14
§ 1860.1	passim
§ 1860.2	passim
§ 1861.01	16
§ 1861.02	16, 19
§ 1861.03	47
§ 1861.03(a)	16, 19, 21, 37, 41, 43, 44, 45
§ 1861.03(b)	19
§ 1861.03(c)	16
§ 1861.04	16
§ 1861.05	3, 16, 24, 45
§ 1861.05 et seq.....	16, 20
§§ 1861.05 - 1861.09.....	3, 16, 24
§ 1861.07	31
§ 1861.10	47
§ 1861.10(a)	5, 16, 20, 21, 35, 37, 40, 43, 44
§ 1861.12	16
§ 1861.13	16, 22
§ 11758	37
§ 12900	20
<u>Civil Code</u>	
§§ 51 - 53	21

Code of Civil Procedure

§ 1094.5 13

Regulations

Cal. Code Regs., tit. 10, § 2632.5 19
Cal. Code Regs., tit. 10, §§ 2644.1 et seq..... 3, 25
Cal. Code Regs., tit. 10, §§ 2644.1-.23 17
Cal. Code Regs., tit. 10, § 2644.4-.14 17
Cal. Code Regs., tit. 10, § 2644.9 17
Cal. Code Regs., tit. 10, § 2644.10 18, 27
Cal. Code Regs., tit. 10, § 2644.10(g)..... 18, 27
Cal. Code Regs., tit. 10, § 2644.12 18

Other Authorities

Angoff, “Insurance Against Competition: How the McCarran-Ferguson Act
Raises Prices and Profits in the Property/Casualty Insurance Industry,”
5 Yale Journal on Regulation 397 (1988)..... 11
State of California, Department of Justice, *Antitrust Guidelines for the
Insurance Industry*, March 1990, published in DiMugno & Glad,
California Insurance Laws Annotated (Thomson-West 2006) 44
